
No. 1.0.10
Revised 02-22-16

PROCUREMENT SUMMARY

RESTORATION OF HISTORIC STREETCAR SERVICE IN DOWNTOWN
LOS ANGELES/PS10-4320-2618

1. Contract Number: PS10-4320-2618
2. Contractor: HDR Engineering, Inc.
3. Mod. Work Description: Preparation of Draft Environmental Assessment (EA) and Final

EA
4. Contract Work Description: Professional services for the restoration of historic streetcar

in downtown Los Angeles
5. The following data is current as of: 9/12/16
6. Contract Completion Status Financial Status

Contract Awarded: 03/24/11 Contract Award
Amount:

$2,260,000

Notice to Proceed
(NTP):

04/01/11 Total of
Modifications
Approved:

$815,793

Original Complete
Date:

02/28/13 Pending
Modifications
(including this
action):

$361,149

Current Est.
Complete Date:

12/31/16 Current Contract
Value (with this
action):

$3,436,942

7. Contract Administrator:
Samira Baghdikian

Telephone Number:
(213) 922-1033

8. Project Manager:
Peter Carter

Telephone Number:
(213) 922-7480

A. Procurement Background

This Board Action is to approve Contract Modification No.13 issued in support of the
preparation of the Draft Environmental Assessment (EA) and Final EA for the
restoration of historic streetcar service in downtown Los Angeles. This Modification
will also extend the period of performance from December 30, 2016 to June 30,
2017.

This Contract Modification was processed in accordance with Metro’s Acquisition
Policy and the contract type is a firm fixed price.

On March 24, 2011, the Board approved award of Contract No. PS10-4320-2618 to

HDR Engineering, Inc. in the firm fixed-price amount of $2,260,000 for professional

services for the restoration of historic streetcar service in downtown Los Angeles.

Refer to Attachment B – Contract Modification/Change Order Log for modifications
issued to date.

ATTACHMENT A



No. 1.0.10
Revised 02-22-16

B. Cost

The recommended price has been determined to be fair and reasonable based upon
an independent cost estimate, cost analysis, technical analysis, and fact finding.

Proposal Amount Metro ICE Negotiated Amount

$361,138 $366,689 $361,149


